MEMSIC MXR7999VW Rev C Page 1 of 6        12/12/2019
Automotive Grade                                   MXR7999VW
FEATURES
Dual axis accelerometer fabricated on a single CMOS IC
Monolithic design with mixed mode signal processing
Zero-g temperature stability better than ±100mg from –40C to
125C
Sensitivity temperature compensation better that ±5% from

¹ Exposure for up to 60 minutes to absolute maximum ratings for supply
  voltages will not affect device reliability.
Ordering Guide
Model Package Style
MXR7999VW LCC-8 SMD*
* Parts are shipped in tape and reel packaging.
Pin Description:  LCC Package
Pin Name Description
1 Xout X-Channel Ratiometric Output
2 VDA Analog Supply
3 VDD Digital Supply, VDA and VDD
must be the same voltage
4 FM Ground. Connect to VSS
5/J PD/SC
K Clock Input/PD
6/M Zout Z-Channel Ratiometric Output
7/L VSS Ground
8/K ST Self -Test Input
Caution
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device.
Note: The MEMSIC logo’s arrow indicates the +Z
sensing direction of the device.
                Small circle indicates pin one (7).
ESD Compliance:
The MXR7999VW  sensor is in compliance with the following
ESD standards:
HBM class H2 per AEC-Q100-002 Rev. E
MM class M2 per AEC-Q100-003 Rev. E
XZ Sensing:
                         (Top View, do not scale)
Note:   Small circle indicates pin seven (7).
XZ Sensing:
(Bottom View, do not scale)
M
EM
SI
C
1 2 3 4
8
7 6
5
VSS Yout
FM
Xout VDA VDD
ST PD
Z+
X+
M L K J
1 2 3 4
+X
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
MEMSIC MXR7999VW Rev C Page 4 of 6        12/12/2019
THEORY OF OPERATION
The MEMSIC device is a complete dual-axis acceleration
measurement system fabricated on a monolithic CMOS IC
process.  The device operation is based on heat transfer by
natural convection and operates like other accelerometers
having a proof mass except it is a gas in the MEMSIC
sensor.
A single heat source, centered in the silicon chip is
suspended across a cavity.  Equally spaced
aluminum/polysilicon thermopiles (groups of